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OUR VISION
A VIBRANT COASTAL COMMUNITY WITH A RELAXED LIFESTYLE.

UNDERPINNING PRINCIPLES
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
To embrace and integrate sustainable development principles including social, economic, environmental and 
cultural aspects when planning for the district.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION
Effective community participation in decisions about the district and its future.

GOOD GOVERNANCE
Leadership, transparency, accountability, probity, proper management, effective services, equitable access to 
services, commitment to partnership working and organisational capacity building.

CO-OPERATION
The exchange of good practice, support and mutual learning and partnerships with  
government and other stakeholders to progress the Town.
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OUR MISSION 
TO PRESERVE AND IMPROVE COTTESLOE’S NATURAL AND BUILT 
ENVIRONMENT AND BEACH LIFESTYLE BY USING SUSTAINABLE 
STRATEGIES IN CONSULTATION WITH THE COMMUNITY.

KEY OBJECTIVES 
OUR COMMUNITY, OUR TOWN, OUR PROSPERITY,  
OUR LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE.

Grand opening event for Cottesloe Skate Park 
at John Black Dune Park

Cover image: ANZAC Day 2025, on the Main 
Lawn at Cottesloe Civic Centre



OUR ELECTED MEMBERS 
2024/2025

Silky enjoys the new  
water fountain at Harvey Field

Cr Sonja Heath  

Cr Katy Mason 

Cr Melissa Harkins – Deputy Mayor 
(from October 2024) 
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Mayor Lorraine Young

Cr Michael Thomas  

Cr Helen Sadler – Deputy Mayor 
(to October 2024)

Cr Brad Wylynko  Cr Chilla Bulbeck  
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Cr Jeffrey Irvine  



Cottesloe Skate Park
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ON BEHALF OF THE  
TOWN OF COTTESLOE  
I’M PLEASED TO PRESENT 
THE TOWN’S ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2024/2025.  
SOME OF OUR 
ACHIEVEMENTS OVER  
THE YEAR, AND OUR 
AREAS OF FOCUS, ARE 
HIGHLIGHTED HERE. 

Facilities and recreational amenity
Our focus on upgrading facilities included 
commencing construction of the new Harvey 
Field playground and the upgraded beach 
access path at Grant Marine Park. We worked 
with the Sea View Golf Club to explore 
opportunities for redevelopment of the 
Clubhouse to meet the needs of the Club and 
provide greater amenity for the community, 
and to resolve risks posed by the current golf 
course layout. Repair of the ageing Cottesloe 
foreshore infrastructure was limited to what 
was needed to meet safety requirements, 
while we continue to lobby the State and 
Australian governments for funding for a full 
upgrade in line with the approved Foreshore 
Masterplan. This approach recognises the 
value in a full upgrade and also recognises 
that the significant cost of upgrading and 
maintaining this State asset cannot be met 
solely by Cottesloe ratepayers.  

The Town was successful in its application 
for $400k grant funding to meet the cost of 
replacing the shark barrier at Cottesloe main 
beach. The barrier, our shark detection units, 
surf lifesaving patrols, established protocols 
for dealing with incidents, and installation  
of BEN signs on our beach access paths  
all combine to offer swimmers the best 
possible peace-of-mind swimming at our  
very popular beaches.  

We were also successful in our application 
for Australian Government funding to 
upgrade the foreshore promenade along 
Marine Parade. The Active Transport grant 
covers $4.175m of the $4.5m project cost. 
Consultation with path users provided 
feedback which will inform the final design, 
to ensure that the upgraded path meets 
the aims of enhancing safety, increasing 
accessibility, and creating a more user-friendly 
environment for all users. We consulted on 
the South Cottesloe public toilet proposal, 
obtaining valuable feedback on location and 
design, which will be used as the  
project progresses.

 Planning 
Following community consultation, Council 
endorsed the draft Local Planning Strategy, 
which is now with the Western Australian 
Planning Commission (WAPC) for final 
approval. The Strategy will determine our 
approach in developing the Town’s new  
Local Planning Scheme. Going forward, 
we will carry out extensive community 
consultation as we tackle the challenge of 
meeting State-mandated infill targets while 
preserving neighbourhood character.  
Council also consulted on and endorsed the 
draft Cottesloe Village Precinct Structure 
Plan, for submission to the WAPC for 
approval to advertise.  

Decisions on development applications 
lodged through the WAPC State 
Development Assessment Unit (SDAU) 
process have been at odds with the Town’s 
orderly and proper planning for the district, 
via the Local Planning Strategy and Precinct 
Structure Plan. These planning processes 
require significant internal and external 
resources, the costs of which are met by 
ratepayers. However, we are required by 
statute to develop a contemporary Planning 
Scheme, taking into account the State’s 
planning policies and directions. In addition, 
a contemporary Planning Scheme and 
associated Structure Plans provide a reference 
against which development applications can 
be considered, which might spare us from 
more egregious departures from community-
supported parameters for development.   

Our draft Coastal Hazard Risk Management 
and Adaptation Plan (CHRMAP) went to 
public consultation during the year. Feedback 
will inform the final draft, to determine 
our response to the identified risks. We 
also commenced the process required by 
the State’s regulation of short-term rental 
accommodation (STRA’s), including initiating 
amendments to our Planning Scheme, and 
we developed and consulted on a Planning 
Policy to minimise the impact of STRA’s on 
neighbourhood amenity. 

Connectivity across Cottesloe 
With three level crossings, Curtin Avenue, 
Stirling Highway, and the railway line creating 
barriers to safe and comfortable movement 
for cars, riders and pedestrians, connectivity 
across Cottesloe remains a high priority for 
the Town. We have commenced work on a 
Transport Strategy to address the issues and 
we continue to lobby the State for action.   

As part of our lobbying, in late 2024 the 
Town initiated a collaborative project with 
neighbouring local governments also 
impacted by unresolved transport and 
connectivity issues. The project includes input 
from Cottesloe, Mosman Park, Fremantle 
and Peppermint Grove. The aim is to develop 
a resolved position on the connectivity 
problems and preferred solutions, to 
demonstrate to the State government and 
State agencies that there is agreement 
between local governments on what the 
issues are, and what needs to be done to 
resolve them. The resolved position will then 
be used as part of a concerted lobbying 
effort, which is likely to be more effective than 
efforts of individual local governments.

Reconciliation 
We continued progress on our “Innovate” 
Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP), to drive 
the Town’s approach to reconciliation, both 
within the organisation and more broadly 
through our community..

Environment 
In addition to our annual winter planting 
program and completion of stage 2 of the 
revegetation of John Black Dune Park, we 
continued to progress the Town’s Green 
Infrastructure Strategy. The Strategy sets 
out an approach to the management of our 
green infrastructure to ensure appropriate 
workforce and long-term financial planning, 
so that objectives can be achieved. We 
adopted a pathway to finalising the strategy, 
which includes planning for measures to 
achieve canopy targets and timeframes. Our 
achievements on meeting these targets will be 
measured and reported to Council in 2027. 

Our collaboration with Cottesloe 
Coastcare and Perth NRM (Natural Areas 
Management) continued, ensuring that 
we can measure and achieve meaningful 
improvements in greening our district

Engagement of new  
Chief Executive Officer
In late 2024 Mr Matthew Scott advised 
Council that he would not seek an extension 
of his CEO contract. In March this year, 
following an extensive recruitment process, 
Council unanimously resolved to appoint Mr 
Mark Newman to the role, effective from 28 
April. As a highly respected local government 
CEO, Mr Newman has a thorough 
understanding of the local government 
framework. He has a strong strategic, 
governance and financial focus and a track 
record of success on major infrastructure 
projects. His experience and his enthusiasm 
for the role will place him well to guide the 
Town and to ensure that we deliver services 
at the level our community expects, and his 
strategic focus and acumen will enable the 
Town to move forward on major projects.  

Thanks
I’d like to extend thanks to former CEO 
Matthew Scott and new CEO Mark Newman, 
our Executive team, all of the Town’s staff, 
and my fellow Elected Members, for the 
hard work they do on behalf of the Cottesloe 
community. Thanks also to the community 
members who volunteer their time on the 
Town’s Committees and Working Groups. 
One of our biggest assets in Cottesloe is our 
engaged and passionate community.

I’d like to thank all residents and  
ratepayers for your feedback, enthusiasm, 
and interest in Cottesloe. 

Lorraine Young 
Mayor

MAYOR’S MESSAGE
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IT IS MY PLEASURE TO GIVE 
MY FIRST REPORT TO THE 
COMMUNITY FOR THE  
2024/25 ANNUAL REPORT.  
I WAS EXCITED TO HAVE  
BEEN APPOINTED TO THE 
PRESTIGIOUS ROLE OF  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
FOR THE TOWN OF COTTESLOE 
IN LATE APRIL 2025.

CEO'S 
REPORT

Significant issues are being faced by all local 
governments, and the Town of Cottesloe 
is no exception. Legislation changes have 
been considerable in recent years. In general, 
new legislation requires greater governance 
and increases the responsibility on the 
Administration of the local government.

To some degree, the influence of the Elected 
Members is diminished through some of the 
legislation, particularly in the planning area. It 
is acknowledged that this can cause frustration 
for the community, where it is often felt that 
local concerns are not being heard. 

Importantly, Council needs to ensure that 
its Local Planning Scheme and its planning 
policies reflect, as best as possible, the 
community's aspirations, whilst abiding by the 
State Government's directions through State 
Planning Policies (SPPs).

The past two years have marked a period of 
meaningful reform and renewal for the Town 
of Cottesloe. As we continue to evolve in 
response to community needs and legislative 
change, our focus remains on delivering safe, 
sustainable, and well-governed services that 
reflect the values of our residents.

In the area of work health and safety (WHS), 
we’ve strengthened our internal frameworks 
to ensure compliance with updated legislation 
and to foster a culture of safety and wellbeing. 
This includes enhanced risk management 
practices, improved training programs, and 
a renewed emphasis on mental health and 
workplace support. Looking ahead, we will 
continue to embed WHS principles into all 
aspects of our operations, with a focus on 
proactive hazard identification and continuous 
improvement in safety performance. 

Our town planning reforms have been equally 
transformative. The preparation of the Draft 
Local Planning Strategy and the Cottesloe 
Village Precinct Structure Plan is designed to 
set a clear direction for the next 10–15 years. 
These documents will support sustainable 
growth, housing diversity, and revitalisation 
of key precincts, including the foreshore and 
town centre. Future initiatives will focus on 
implementing these strategies, improving 
public spaces, and ensuring development 
aligns with community expectations and 
environmental priorities. The Foreshore 
Redevelopment project, for example, will 
enhance accessibility, create new recreational 
areas, and support local businesses through 
improved infrastructure and design, making  
it an even more attractive destination.

From a governance perspective, we’ve 
embraced reforms that improve transparency, 
accountability, and strategic alignment. 
The Council Plan 2023–2033 integrates our 
Strategic Community Plan and Corporate 
Business Plan into a single, forward-
looking framework. This plan outlines 
our commitment to leadership, service 
excellence, and financial sustainability. In 
the coming years, we will continue to refine 
our governance practices, invest in digital 
transformation, and strengthen community 
engagement to ensure our decision-making 
remains inclusive and responsive. 

These reforms and future plans reflect our 
shared vision for a vibrant, resilient, and 
connected community. I would like to thank 
our Council members, staff, and community 
partners for their ongoing support and 
collaboration. Together, we are building  
a stronger Cottesloe — one that honours  
its heritage while embracing the opportunities 
of tomorrow.

Over the next 12 months, there will be 
further reform legislation being introduced.  
Transparency will be increased through the 
availability of numerous online registers and 
the creation of a communications protocol 
between Elected Members and the CEO. 
Increased governance and risk management 
will be required through amendments to the 
function of the Audit Committee.

Another challenge faced by the Town is in 
relation to its ageing coastal infrastructure. 
Western Australia’s premier beach needs 
renewal. After over a decade of planning 
and strategising, the Town has continued 
to advocate to both State and Australian 
Governments for long overdue funding.

The Town has been successful in attracting 
significant Australian Government Funding 
for the upgrade of the Shared Path along 
the foreshore from Curtin Avenue to North 
Street. Detailed design for this project will 
take place during 2025/26, with construction 
scheduled over the next three years. This is 
a major project that requires integration with 
any proposed foreshore redevelopment.

Mark Newman 
Chief Executive Officer    
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The Salvation Army Brass Band at 
Cottesloe Carols 2024



Installing the shark barrier
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STATUTORY 
INFORMATION 
DISABILITY  
ACCESS AND 
INCLUSION PLAN
The Disabilities Services Act 1993 requires 
that the Town of Cottesloe include in its 
annual progress report, implementation of its 
Disability Access and Inclusion Plan (DAIP).  
Our current DAIP is dated 2024-2029. 

The following access improvement initiatives 
were undertaken in the past year up to  
30 June 2024:

•	 Continued to provide AUSLAN interpreter 
at Council events;

•	 Continued to make an AUSLAN 
interpreter available for Universal Access 
and Inclusion Reference Group;

•	 Carols by Candlelight 2024 was a 
wheelchair-friendly event;

•	 Anderson Pavilion at Harvey Field has 
accessible facilities and toilets for use by all 
sports players;

•	 Sculpture by the Sea included an Access and 
Inclusion program offering; Tactile Tours, 
access days with special beach matting  
for visitors with limited mobility or 
those using wheelchairs, plus aged care, 
community and youth programs;

•	 Beach wheelchairs can be booked on 
SpacetoCo, allowing users to instantly  
book and use a beach wheelchair,  
removing previous wait times;

•	 Updates to ACROD parking bays in  
the Town; and

•	 Updates to the Town’s website, including 
additional options for accessibility.

PAYMENTS MADE TO EMPLOYEES
Regulation 19B of the Local Government (Administration) Regulation 1996 requires  
the Town of Cottesloe to include the following in its Annual Report:

•	 The number of employees of the Town entitled to an annual salary of $130,000 or more; and 

•	 The number of those employees with an annual salary entitlement that falls within cash bands  
of $10,000 over $130,000.

The number of those employees with an annual salary entitlement that falls within each  
band of $10,000 over $130,000 is;

$ Band Number of Employees

$130,000 to $139,999 2
$150,000 to $159,000 3
$250,000 to $260,000 1

Cumulative remuneration paid by the Town for two CEO’s employed during the reporting period 
is $342,230.

ELECTED MEMBER REMUNERATION
Elected Member remuneration is reported in the following table in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 1995 S. 5.53(2)(i) and Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996 19BD.

    Members Mayor 
Allowance

Deputy 
Mayor 

Allowance

Council 
Meeting 

Attendance 
Fee

ICT 
allowance Total

Mayor Lorraine Young $28,000  $24,400 $1,600 $54,000 
Deputy Mayor Melissa Harkins $4,851 $15,750 $1,600 $22,201 
Cr Helen Sadler $2,149 $15,750 $1,600 $19,499 
Cr Brad Wylynko   $15,750 $1,600 $17,350 
Cr Chilla Bulbeck   $15,750 $1,600 $17,350 
Cr Jeffrey Irvine   $15,750 $1,600 $17,350 
Cr Katy Mason   $15,750 $1,600 $17,350 
Cr Michael Thomas   $15,750 $1,600 $17,350 
Cr Sonja Heath   $15,750 $1,600 $17,350 
Total $28,000 $7,000 $150,400 $14,400 $199,800 

ELECTED MEMBER MEETING 
ATTENDANCE
The number of Council and Committee Meetings attended by each council  
member during the financial year is as follows:

Council Committee Electronic Working Groups
Cr Lorraine Young 15 7 0 4
Cr Helen Sadler 14 1 3 6
Cr Melissa Harkins 15 0 1 4
Cr Brad Wylynko 13 3 0 1
Cr Chilla Bulbeck 13 0 0 3
Cr Katy Mason 13 3 0 0
Cr Sonja Heath 13 5 3 5
Cr Jeffrey Irvine 14 4 1 2
Cr Michael Thomas 12 0 1 2

RECORDS 
MANAGEMENT 
The Town of Cottesloe, as a local 
government, is required under the State 
Records Act 2000 to provide an annual  
report on its recordkeeping practices. 

EVALUATION OF 
RECORDKEEPING 
SYSTEMS
The efficiency and effectiveness of the Town’s 
recordkeeping systems are evaluated at least 
once every five years. As part of this process, 
the Town of Cottesloe’s Record Keeping Plan 
(RKP) was reviewed and updated in December 
2024 and subsequently approved by the State 
Records Office on 10 April 2025. The next 
review of the Plan is scheduled for  
10 April 2030.

RECORDKEEPING 
TRAINING 
PROGRAM
The Town’s comprehensive recordkeeping 
training program is delivered to all staff as part 
of onboarding. In response to the significant 
changes associated with the transition to a new 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system, 
Datascape, the training program has been 
reviewed to align with the new system and to 
support effective recordkeeping practices. 
This ongoing review will ensure that training 
remains current, practical, and consistent with 
the Town’s Recordkeeping Plan.

REVIEW OF 
TRAINING 
PROGRAM
The Town regularly reviews the recordkeeping 
training program to ensure staff awareness, 
understanding, and alignment with 
recordkeeping requirements and the RKP. 
This program is being reviewed to better align 
with the ERP system moving forward and to 
ensure ongoing compliance.



From left: Cllr Harkins, Cllr Sadler, Cllr Mason and Cllr Heath dress the  
Norfolk Island pine trees outside Cottesloe Civic Centre in Christmas bows
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INDUCTION 
PROGRAM FOR 
NEW STAFF
New employees receive a Records 
Management Information Pack and 
face-to-face introductory CM10 training. 
Refresher training is available on request, 
supporting ongoing compliance and 
reinforcing alignment with the Town’s 
Recordkeeping Plan.   

REGISTER OF 
COMPLAINTS
Section 5.121 of the Local Government Act 
1995 requires the Complaints Officer for the 
Town of Cottesloe to maintain a register of 
complaints which records all complaints that 
result in action under section 5.110(6)(b) or (c) 
of the Act.  

The register of complaints is to include,  
for each recorded complaint;

(a)	� the name of the council member about 
whom the complaint is made; 

(b)	� the name of the person who makes  
the complaint; 

(c)	� a description of the minor breach that the 
standards panel finds has occurred; and 

(d)	� details of the action taken under section 
5.110(6)(b) or (c). 

For the purposes of section 5.115(2) of the 
Local Government Act 1995 it is advised  
that no complaints were made to the  
Town of Cottesloe during the financial  
year under review.

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION
The Freedom of Information Act 1992 (FOI 
Act) gives the public a general right to apply 
for access to documents held by the Town of 
Cottesloe, subject to limitations as set out in 
Clauses 1 to 15 of Schedule 1 to the FOI Act.  
It also provides the right of review in relation to 
decisions made by the Town to refuse access 
to information applied for under the FOI Act.

In accordance with the FOI Act, the Town 
publishes an Information Statement on its 
website detailing the types of documents 
the Town holds, the FOI process and how to 
make an FOI application. The Information 
Statement is reviewed annually by the Town’s 
Freedom of Information Officer.

LOCAL LAWS
During the 2024/25 period, the Town of 
Cottesloe made significant progress in 
reviewing and updating its local laws to better 
reflect contemporary community needs and 
regulatory standards. Key developments 
included the consolidation and adoption of 
an updated Dogs Local Law, Parking and 
Parking Facilities Local Law, and Waste 
Local Law. These updates aimed to improve 
clarity, enforcement, and alignment with 
current practices. Additionally, the Town 
proposed further refinements to its Waste 
Local Law, indicating an ongoing commitment 
to environmental sustainability and effective 
waste management. 

Under the Local Government (Amendment) 
Act 2024, local governments in Western 
Australia must now review their local laws at 
least once every 15 years from the date the 
law was made or last reviewed. During the 
2025/26 period, the Town will review all local 
laws made or reviewed before December 
2011. This will ensure they are reviewed by 
December 2026, to comply with the new  
15-year requirement.

NATIONAL 
COMPETITION 
POLICY
In accordance with the Competition Principles 
Agreement (Clause 7), the Town reports on 
measures to promote competitive neutrality, 
structural reform, and legislative review.

Competitive Neutrality: 
The Town of Cottesloe did not operate 
any significant business activities during 
the 2024/25 financial year. Therefore, no 
public benefit tests or competitive neutrality 
adjustments were required.

Structural Reform: 
The Town has no public monopolies or 
vertically integrated service businesses that 
mandate structural reform under the National 
Competition Policy. No changes or divestments 
of services occurred during the year.

Legislative Review: 
All local laws and proposed amendments are 
assessed for their impact on competition. 
No provisions were identified that would 
unnecessarily restrict competition, and no 
public benefit tests were undertaken this year. 
The Town remains committed to periodically 
reviewing its local laws to ensure compliance 
with competition principles.

GRANTS, 
SUBSIDIES AND 
CONTRIBUTIONS
Asset Management Grants 
The table below details the value of all capital 
grants, subsidies and contributions for replacing 
and renewing assets that were received by the 
Town during the last three years.

2024/25 2023/24 2022/23

$504,642 $1,063,107 $1,134,174

STATUTORY 
INFORMATION 



THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995 HAS REQUIRED LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO PREPARE 
A 'PLAN FOR THE FUTURE' UNDER SECTION 5.56 SINCE ITS INTRODUCTION, ESSENTIALLY 
REQUIRING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO STRATEGICALLY LOOK AT CURRENT AND FUTURE 
NEEDS AND DETERMINE HOW THESE WOULD BE PROVIDED. 
In June 2023, the Local Government 
Amendment Act 2023 amended section 5.56  
of the Act to change the term 'Plan for the 
Future' to 'Council Plan'. Regulation 19BA 
of the Local Government (Administration) 
Regulations 1996 combines the Strategic 
Community Plan and the Corporate Business 
Plan into a new Council Plan. 

In relation to the Town of Cottesloe, the 
Strategic Community Plan which was adopted 
in 2013, was to expire in 2023. A review of the 
Strategic Community Plan and associated 
Corporate Business Plan 2020-2024 was 
provided for in the 2022/23 Budget. In early 
2023, the Town engaged Moore Australia to 
assist in preparing a Council Plan. 

The Council Plan was adopted for community 
feedback in October 2023 and, following the 
feedback being noted by Council and the Plan 
updated, it was adopted by Council at the 
December 2023 Council Meeting. 

The Town of Cottesloe’s Council Plan 2023 
-2033 is an integrated approach for meeting 
the requirements for strategic community 
planning and corporate business planning, 
reflecting strategic alignment and integration. 
The Council Plan provides the overall 
strategic direction for the community, Council 
and others who deliver services and play a 
part in the community. The plan is intended 
to be used as a guiding document, not only 
with respect to the Town’s responsibilities, 

but with respect to the broader community’s 
responsibilities and those of other agencies, 
residents and stakeholders.

The Town is grateful to the community for 
their response and input into the strategic 
community planning process and the valuable 
insight into the desired vision for the future of 
the Town of Cottesloe. The Council Plan will 
have an annual desktop review and a major 
review every four years, which will include 
community consultation. 

COUNCIL PLAN

WA Bike Month event 
Community Bike Ride: Cruise across CottesloeNational Reconciliation Week walk – Mudurup Rocks near Cottesloe Groyne
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INTEGRATED PLANNING AND 
REPORTING FRAMEWORK  



COUNCIL PLAN CONT
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OUR COMMUNITY – Connected, engaged and accessible
Community Feedback

Our community values its relaxed, outdoor lifestyle and the natural environment. 
Looking forward, our community wants Cottesloe to be a welcoming place for locals and visitors of all backgrounds, ages and abilities. 
Community events and initiatives are welcomed to enhance our vibrant coastal community, with the style and scale of events to suit Cottesloe’s character.

Our Strategies

Our high level strategies to progress these objectives:

1.	 	Supporting an active, healthy and inclusive community culture, our residents enjoy access to a range of social, cultural and recreation activities.

2.	 	Providing accessible and inclusive community spaces and facilities.

Deliverable Comments

Encourage health and wellbeing through 
recreation initiatives

Seniors Week 2024 was proudly hosted by the Town in partnership with the Town 
of Mosman Park and the Shire of Peppermint Grove. The week featured a diverse 
program of fitness activities including Zumba, Pilates and Prime Movers, designed 
to inspire movement and support healthy lifestyles. Seniors Week plays a vital role in 
fostering community participation and promoting positive ageing. A community bike 
ride ‘Cruise across Cottesloe’ was held during WA Bike Month, and a successful Skate 
Park launch event was held in November 2024. Through these events, we celebrated 
active living and provided inclusive recreation opportunities.

Implement the Disability Access and  
Inclusion Plan (DAIP)

The DAIP (2024-2029) was endorsed by Council at the August 2024 OCM, setting 
a clear framework for improving access and inclusion across the Town’s facilities, 
services and programs.

The community’s use of beach wheelchairs increased during the 2024/25 beach patrol 
season, reflecting ongoing support for accessible recreation opportunities.

Review and update the Town’s Public  
Open Space and Playground Strategy

Completed – noted by Council in April 2025. This has been used to inform a  
draft Asset Management Plan. 

The information is also being converted into a strategy booklet to be published  
on the Town’s website.

Identify and support opportunities for  
community participation

The Town’s Community Grant Program once again supported a diverse range 
of local groups. Eight community organisations were allocated grants to deliver 
activities, initiatives and events that enhance the lives and wellbeing of the Cottesloe 
community.  A review of the Community Grant Program has commenced, with a view 
to launching a refreshed Community Partnership Program in 2026. The review aims 
to enhance support for local groups, strengthen community engagement, and align 
future funding with strategic priorities. 

Review and implement the Town’s Events Policy Work has begun on reviewing the events policies and associated processes to ensure 
the Town’s event management practices are clear, consistent and supportive of 
community participation.

Implement the Reconciliation Action Plan Progress has been made on the Town’s Reflect Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP),  
with outstanding actions reviewed and a new reporting framework being  
developed to guide future reconciliation initiatives. The draft Innovate Plan 
 will be progressed in 2025/26.

Deliverable Comments

Develop a Public Health Plan Commenced, due for completion in the first half of 2026. The community will be 
widely consulted during the process.

Develop a Community Youth Inclusion Strategy As part of the Community Development Strategy, we will incorporate a dedicated 
focus on youth inclusion. This ensures that initiatives are aligned and complement 
each other, creating a cohesive approach to engaging and supporting young people 
in our community.

Develop a Community Development Strategy In May 2025, an internal review of the Council Plan for Community Services was 
completed, identifying several action items requiring a more coordinated approach.  
A comprehensive Community Development Strategy, incorporating the youth 
inclusion initiatives is to be developed. This consolidated strategy will encompass  
key focus areas including youth, seniors, community partnerships, health and 
wellbeing, and community participation. It will include defined outcomes and  
actions for each area within a three-year implementation plan. Strategic planning  
has commenced, with finalisation anticipated in the 2026/27 financial year.

ANZAC Day 2025, parade to the Main Lawn



COUNCIL PLAN CONT National Reconciliation Week story time at the Grove Library
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OUR TOWN – Healthy natural environs and infrastructure meeting 
the needs of our community 
Community Feedback

Sustainability is important to our community. Our urban canopy, natural areas and recreation facilities are a priority for community 
wellbeing. Our community wants to see Cottesloe’s heritage celebrated and balanced with appropriate planning and development.

Looking forward, our community want to see Cottesloe and Swanbourne Villages as thriving accessible community hubs.  
Our public amenities (including public ablutions) are a priority for our community, to enhance accessibility for everyone.

Our Strategies

Our high level strategies to progress these objectives:
1.	 Town infrastructure is well planned, effectively managed and supports our community, whilst protecting and promoting our unique 

heritage and character.
2.	 	Engage with external stakeholders to create connectivity throughout the Town.
3.	 	Future population growth is planned to enhance community connectivity, economic prosperity as well as the built and natural environment.

4.	 	Work collaboratively to protect, enhance and increase our natural assets and green canopy.

Deliverable Comments

Review and implement the Town Planning Scheme The Town appointed Niche Planning Studio (NPS) to undertake the preparation of 
Local Planning Scheme No 4 mid-February 2025. NPS have undertaken background 
review and analysis in conjunction with Town staff, prepared a draft community 
consultation strategy and commenced the preparation of the new scheme.

Review, update and implement asset  
management planning

Draft Asset Management Plan complete. To be reviewed in 2026 and integrated into 
the review of the Long Term Financial Plan. 

Adopt and implement the Cottesloe Village  
Precinct Structure Plan

Draft Precinct Structure Plan document and Local Planning Scheme  
Amendment No. 14 with the Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC)  
for consent to advertise. 

Progress the Foreshore Masterplan,  
including Carpark 2 re-visioning

A Council approved delivery strategy for Carpark 2 has been developed.  
Ongoing discussions are occurring with State Government with progress reported  
on a monthly basis to Council. A grant application has been forwarded to the 
Australian Government. 

Review and implement the Town’s Events Policy Work has begun on reviewing the events policies and associated processes to ensure 
the Town’s event management practices are clear, consistent and supportive of 
community participation.

Review and implement Coastal Hazard Risk 
Management and Adaptation Plan (CHRMAP)

Public consultation complete. The draft CHRMAP is being examined for 
consideration by Council.

Deliverable Comments

Implement Green Infrastructure Strategy Council adopted the Strategy in November 2024. A community engagement plan is 
being prepared to commence consultation on the revised street tree species.

The Town is developing a planting strategy, maintenance plans and a Public Open 
Space (POS) landscaping plan to achieve the 30% canopy target by 2040. 

Develop Recreation Precinct Strategy The various elements of the Strategy approved by Council comprised of  
Cottesloe Oval re-orientation, Anderson Pavilion project, ACROD parking bay 
construction and Harvey Field playground (located on Broome Street).  
These have all been completed. 

The Town is working with Seaview Golf Club on safety and design issues. 

Develop Foreshore and Beach Strategy This is prioritised to be developed in 2026, once the Town’s CHRMAP exercise is 
completed. It will be further defined in consultation with Council in 2026.

Review and update the Integrated Transport Strategy The Integrated Transport Strategy (Priority One) was adopted at the October 2024 
OCM. A strategy document covering actions to achieve targets is being compiled. 
This has been used to inform the draft Asset Management Plan. The information is 
also being developed into a strategy booklet to be published on the Town’s website.
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Cottesloe Carols by Candlelight 2024
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OUR PROSPERITY – A vibrant and sustainable 
 place to live, visit and enjoy
Community Feedback

Our community highly values Cottesloe’s relaxed coastal character. It is important to our community that this be retained  
and that Cottesloe is a place where locals and visitors are welcomed and enjoy the experience.

Thriving connected village hubs are important to our community.

There is clear acknowledgement of Cottesloe as a world-renowned tourism destination - the Cottesloe foreshore and coast need to meet the 
expectations of locals, as well as visitors from around Australia and internationally. 

Our Strategies

Our high level strategies to progress these objectives:
1.	 	Activating Cottesloe and Swanbourne town centres and increasing their appeal, attracting more local business and visitors.
2.	 	Partner with other stakeholders to create beautiful and diverse locations that celebrate our natural cultural and built heritage.

3.	 	Partner with other stakeholders to promote Cottesloe more widely, attracting visitors seeking a quality coastal experience.

Deliverable Comments

Lobby and advocate for increased  
east-west connectivity

Council has continued to lobby the State Government to upgrade the  
Congdon Street and Eric Street Bridge.

State Government announced the commencement of Congdon Street Bridge  
works in 2024/25.

The Town has agreed to a regional approach to transport planning and is working  
with other Western Suburbs Councils on a project brief.  

Implement the Cities Power  
Partnership Commitments

Ongoing. Council will be asked to consider new pledges in the next few months  
after a reviewed Council Plan is adopted.  

Implement the Beach Access Plan Completed.

Review and update the Cottesloe  
Long Term Cycle Network Strategy

Completed.

Implement Natural Area Management Plan Ongoing.

Maintain and update the Cottesloe  
Local Heritage List

For consideration as part of the Local Heritage Strategy. 

Deliverable Comments

Implement the adopted Cottesloe  
Village Precinct Structure Plan

Draft Precinct Structure Plan document and Local Planning Scheme Amendment  
No. 14 is with WAPC for consent to advertise.

Local Planning Strategy and Scheme Local Planning Strategy has been considered and endorsed by Council at its  
OCM held in December 2024. Documentation now with the WAPC for its 
consideration for final adoption.   

Explore partnership opportunities for the delivery  
of services to our community and visitors

The Western Suburb Alliance CEO group is actively investigating possible shared 
partnership of various services. The Town of Cottesloe continues to partner with the 
Town of Mosman Park and the Shire of Peppermint Grove for the delivery of the 
Grove Library services.

Develop a Public Space Activation Strategy This will be developed in consultation with Council in 2026..

Advocate for development and maintenance of 
community infrastructure, supporting our local 
community and the large number of visitors

Ongoing discussions with State and the Australian Government on the infrastructure 
needs of the community when the opportunity presents itself.

Develop strategies and policies to assist local  
business become more sustainable

Western Suburb Alliance CEO group met with a representative from the Western 
Suburbs Business Alliance about possible partnership opportunities.

Continue collaboration with neighbouring local 
governments, supporting tourism development

Continuing to explore opportunities as they arise.
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Planting natives at John Black Dune Park 
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OUR LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE – Strategic leadership providing 
open and accountable governance
Community Feedback

Community engagement and timely communication is a high priority for our community. 
Our community values transparent, strategic leadership and forward planning. 
Our community deserves and requires legislative compliance and financial responsibility.

Our Strategies

Our high level strategies to progress these objectives:
1.	 	Engage, inform and actively involve our community in Council decision making.
2.	 	Work innovatively and collaboratively with government, industry, business and community to deliver positive outcomes.

3.	 	Deliver open, accountable and transparent governance.

Deliverable Comments

Review and implement Council’s long term  
strategic planning

The Town performed a desktop review of the Long Term Financial Plan.

Review and implement Council’s  
communication plan / strategy

Review of the Town’s communication plan will commence in 2025/26.

Advocate and lobby on behalf  
of our community

Ongoing as opportunities occur. Meeting with local State Member to discuss  
various local issues.  

Provide strategic leadership, deliver  
financially responsible governance and  
maintain legislative compliance

The 2024/25 Annual Budget was adopted in August 2024, within the statutory 
timeframe. The Annual Report was presented to Council in February 2025 and at the 
General Electors Meeting in March 2025. The Compliance Annual Return and Mid-
Year Budget Review were considered by the Audit Committee and then submitted 
to Council in March, both ahead of the statutory deadlines. The 2024/25 Annual 
Financial Statements are expected to be finalised by the auditors in December 2025. 
Moore Australia have been engaged to undertake the Regulation 5 and 17 audits in 
2025/26.

Deliverable Comments

Provide regular public communications,  
updating our community of Council activities

Responses to media enquiries, social media posts and monthly newsletter issued. 
Refer to Media Statistics in CEO Quarterly Report.

Engage with community on satisfaction with  
the level of service delivery

Service delivery survey completed as part of the development of the Council Plan.  
To be revisited every two years as part of the Council Plan review.

Use existing and develop new partnerships to improve 
services and efficiencies for the Town including but not 
limited to WESROC, Joint Library Agreement

Working with the Western Suburbs Alliance CEO initiative to improve services 
across the Western Suburbs Local Governments. Current focus is Infrastructure, 
Procurement, Communications and Human Resources.  

Review and maintain the implementation of  
business continuity planning

To be reviewed during 2025/26.

Maintain emergency management 
partnership and planning

Ongoing membership of the Western Suburbs LEMC, which meets every quarter. 
Meeting regularly with local emergency services, i.e. WA Police. Council adopted the 
Local Emergency Management Arrangements at the June 2024 Ordinary Council 
Meeting. An internal review of the Town’s Local Recovery Plan is currently being 
undertaken, to be completed by the end of 2026.

Provide a healthy and safe workplace for  
our Town employees and council members

Workplace Health and Safety Policy adopted at April 2024 OCM.

Workplace Health and Safety Plan developed.

Emergency Plans updated, with annual fire alarm compliance occurred  
in August 2024.

Safe Work Method Statements reviewed and refined for higher-risk employee 
activities.

Five day Health and Safety Representatives Course attended by key employees.

Risk assessments completed for worker access to the skate bowl, front counter,  
falls from heights and depot traffic management.

Workstation ergonomic assessments performed (ongoing).

Workplace equipment recommendations proposed for replacement.

Free flu vaccinations promoted to employees.

Relationships Australia Employee Assistance Program promoted.

The Town of Cottesloe Industrial Agreement 2024 was ratified by the WA Industrial 
Relations Commission in December 2024, including incentives for staff to be actively 
involved in work place safety committee.  

Online workplace Safety and Harassment training required to be completed  
by all staff.  

Free skin checks offered to all staff.

Education and tips for employees in how to empower themselves and prepare for 
their performance review meeting with their manager (e.g. psychological safety).
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The Town of Cottesloe conducts the operations of a local government with the following 
community vision: 

An iconic coastal community with a relaxed lifestyle

Principal place of business:
109 Broome Street
Cottesloe WA 6011

TOWN OF COTTESLOE
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE 
FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

Local Government Act 1995 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 

Statement by CEO 

The accompanying financial report of the Town of Cottesloe has been prepared in compliance 
with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1995 from proper accounts and records to 
present fairly the financial transactions for the reporting period ended 30 June 2025 and the 
financial position as at 30 June 2025. 

At the date of signing this statement the particulars included in the financial report are not 
misleading or inaccurate. 

Signed on the 2nd day of December 2025 

Chief Executive Officer 

Mark Newman 

12 
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2025

Note 2025 2024
$ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3 8,457,546 7,733,491
Trade and other receivables 5 1,372,504 1,030,357
Other financial assets 4(a) 3,772,906 5,453,019
Inventories 6 8,920 8,960
Other assets 7 242,098 451,829
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 13,853,974 14,677,656

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 5 147,335 181,767
Other financial assets 4(b) 119,429 197,663
Investment in associate 23(a) 765,543 633,255
Property, plant and equipment 8 73,753,134 74,405,281
Infrastructure 9 68,682,494 69,574,749
Right-of-use assets 11(a) 1,177,554 1,058,845
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 144,645,489 146,051,560

TOTAL ASSETS 158,499,463 160,729,216

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 12 2,835,830 3,161,663
Contract liabilities 13 0 62,663
Lease liabilities 11(b) 48,272 59,583
Borrowings 14 376,184 354,119
Employee related provisions 15 1,493,764 1,175,792
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,754,050 4,813,820

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 11(b) 1,243,823 1,076,765
Borrowings 14 1,377,793 1,753,978
Employee related provisions 15 132,610 289,560
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,754,226 3,120,303

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,508,276 7,934,123

NET ASSETS 150,991,187 152,795,093

EQUITY
Retained surplus 26,145,733 28,452,594
Reserve accounts 28 8,341,980 7,839,029
Revaluation surplus 16 116,503,474 116,503,471
TOTAL EQUITY 150,991,187 152,795,094

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2025 2024
Note Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $
Revenue
Rates 2(a),25 11,339,715 11,299,786 12,493,659
Grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 387,322 448,938 437,477
Fees and charges 2(a) 5,341,565 5,413,548 3,302,893
Interest revenue 2(a) 812,247 644,739 694,750
Other revenue 2(a) 442,974 138,111 199,083

18,323,823 17,945,122 17,127,862

Expenses
Employee costs 2(b) (8,081,023) (7,876,881) (7,171,550)
Materials and contracts (8,052,667) (8,937,385) (7,364,340)
Utility charges (326,825) (315,856) (300,842)
Depreciation (3,294,896) (3,257,557) (3,276,437)
Finance costs 2(b) (243,260) (226,177) (236,815)
Insurance (244,848) (238,845) (237,790)
Other expenditure 2(b) (328,830) (334,336) (36,620)

(20,572,349) (21,187,037) (18,624,394)
(2,248,526) (3,241,915) (1,496,532)

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 2(a) 627,966 1,163,857 2,138,177
Profit on asset disposals 106,496 0 85,234
Loss on asset disposals (261,155) 0 (77,617)
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss 4(b) (5,327) 2,495 2,522

Share of net profit of associates accounted for using the equity 
method 23(c) 132,287 0 31,728

600,267 1,166,352 2,180,044

Net result for the period (1,648,259) (2,075,563) 683,512

Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Changes in asset revaluation surplus arising from a change in 
liabilities 16 3 0 0

Total other comprehensive income for the period 3 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period (1,648,256) (2,075,563) 683,512

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2024
Note Actual Actual

$ $
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts
Rates 10,939,411 12,502,028
Grants, subsidies and contributions 409,307 155,110
Fees and charges 5,340,689 3,289,868
Interest revenue 812,247 694,750
Goods and services tax received 22,153 0
Other revenue 442,974 199,083

17,966,781 16,840,839
Payments
Employee costs (7,865,288) (6,981,809)
Materials and contracts (8,236,818) (7,977,703)
Utility charges (326,825) (300,842)
Finance costs (243,260) (236,815)
Insurance paid (244,848) (237,790)
Goods and services tax paid 0 (136,774)
Other expenditure (310,276) (36,460)

(17,227,315) (15,908,193)

Net cash provided by operating activities 739,466 932,646

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for financial assets at fair values through profit and loss 0 (1,152)
Payments for purchase of property, plant & equipment 8(a) (602,510) (1,450,201)
Payments for construction of infrastructure 9(a) (1,429,245) (1,989,968)
Proceeds from capital grants, subsidies and contributions 472,318 2,138,177
Proceeds for financial assets at amortised cost 1,682,149 2,112,787
Proceeds from financial assets at amortised cost - self-supporting loans 70,871 67,812
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 166,578 143,681
Proceeds from sale of infrastructure 54,520 0
Net cash provided by investing activities 414,681 1,021,136

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of borrowings 27(a) (354,120) (352,460)
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities 27(b) (75,973) (66,365)
Net cash (used in) financing activities (430,093) (418,825)

Net increase in cash held 724,054 1,534,957
Cash at beginning of year 7,733,491 6,198,535
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 8,457,545 7,733,492

Non-cash investing and financing movements are disclosed at note 16.(c)

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Retained Reserve Revaluation Total
Note surplus accounts surplus equity 

$ $ $ $

Balance as at 1 July 2023 27,324,685 8,283,426 116,503,471 152,111,582

Comprehensive income for the period
Net result for the period 683,512 0 0 683,512

Total comprehensive income for the period 683,512 0 0 683,512

Transfers from reserve accounts 28 1,174,952 (1,174,952) 0 0
Transfers to reserve accounts 28 (730,555) 730,555 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2024 28,452,594 7,839,029 116,503,471 152,795,094

Correction of error (155,651) 0 0 (155,651)
Restated balance at 1 July 2024 28,296,943 7,839,029 116,503,471 152,639,443

Comprehensive income for the period
Net result for the period (1,648,259) 0 0 (1,648,259)

Other comprehensive income for the period 16 0 0 3 3
Total comprehensive income for the period (1,648,259) 0 3 (1,648,256)

Transfers from reserve accounts 28 1,011,168 (1,011,168) 0 0
Transfers to reserve accounts 28 (1,514,119) 1,514,119 0 0

Balance as at 30 June 2025 26,145,733 8,341,980 116,503,474 150,991,187

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2025 2025 2024
Note Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Revenue from operating activities
General rates 25 11,339,715 11,177,922 12,493,659
Rates excluding general rates 25 0 121,864 0
Grants, subsidies and contributions 387,322 448,938 437,477
Fees and charges 5,341,565 5,413,548 3,302,893
Interest revenue 812,247 644,739 694,750
Other revenue 442,974 138,111 199,083
Profit on asset disposals 106,496 0 85,234
Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss 4(b) (5,327) 2,495 2,522
Share of net profit of associates accounted for using the equity 
method 23(c) 132,287 0 31,728

18,557,279 17,947,617 17,247,346
Expenditure from operating activities
Employee costs (8,081,023) (7,876,881) (7,171,550)
Materials and contracts (8,052,667) (8,937,385) (7,364,340)
Utility charges (326,825) (315,856) (300,842)
Depreciation (3,294,896) (3,257,557) (3,276,437)
Finance costs (243,260) (226,177) (236,815)
Insurance (244,848) (238,845) (237,790)
Other expenditure (328,830) (334,336) (36,620)
Loss on asset disposals (261,155) 0 (77,617)

(20,833,504) (21,187,037) (18,702,011)

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 26(a) 3,187,711 3,335,393 3,265,586
Amount attributable to operating activities 911,486 95,973 1,810,921

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from investing activities
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 627,966 1,163,857 2,138,177
Proceeds from disposal of assets 221,098 104,000 143,681
Proceeds from financial assets at amortised cost - self-supporting 
loans 70,871 70,872 67,812

919,935 1,338,729 2,349,670
Outflows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 8(a) (602,510) (955,674) (1,450,201)
Acquisition of infrastructure 9(a) (1,429,245) (2,108,150) (1,989,968)

(2,031,755) (3,063,824) (3,440,169)

Amount attributable to investing activities (1,111,820) (1,725,095) (1,090,499)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from financing activities
Proceeds from new leases - non cash 27(b) 231,720 0 5,296
Transfers from reserve accounts 28 1,011,168 971,908 1,174,952

1,242,888 971,908 1,180,248
Outflows from financing activities
Repayment of borrowings 27(a) (354,120) (354,119) (352,460)
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities 27(b) (75,973) (59,583) (66,365)
Transfers to reserve accounts 28 (1,514,119) (1,141,309) (730,555)

(1,944,212) (1,555,011) (1,149,380)

Non-cash amounts excluded from financing activities 26(b) (231,720) 0 (5,296)
Amount attributable to financing activities (933,044) (583,103) 25,572

MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT
Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 26(c) 3,331,493 2,212,225 2,585,500
Amount attributable to operating activities 911,486 95,973 1,810,921
Amount attributable to investing activities (1,111,820) (1,725,095) (1,090,499)
Amount attributable to financing activities (933,044) (583,103) 25,572
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 26(c) 2,198,115 0 3,331,494

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES 

(a) Revenue 

Contracts with customers 
Recognition of revenue is dependant on the source of revenue and the associated terms and conditions associated with each source
of revenue and recognised as follows:

Revenue category
Nature of goods and 

services
When obligations 
typically satisfied Payment terms

Returns/refunds/ 
warranties

Timing of revenue 
recognition 

Grants, subsidies and contributions Delivery of specified 
works, infrastructure, 
or programs funded 
by external parties

Over time Fixed terms transfer 
of funds based on 
agreed milestones 
and reporting

Contract obligation if 
project not complete 

Output method based 
on project milestones 
and/or completion 
date matched to 
performance 
obligations 

Fees and charges - regulatory, registrations, 
approvals

Building, planning, 
development and 
animal management. 

Single point in time Full payment prior to 
issue

None On payment of the 
licence, registration or 
approval

Fees and charges - waste management Waste treatment, 
recycling and disposal 
service

Single point in time / 
Over time

Periodic or on request None At point of service

Fees and charges - Facilities Hire Temporary access to 
and occupancy of 
facilities

Single point in time Upfront or by invoice Refunds for 
cancellations

At point of service

Fees and charges - sale of stock Waste supplies, civic 
centre stock

Single point in time Upfront Refund for faulty 
goods

At point of sale

Other revenue - property lease Provision of access to 
and use of leased 
property over an 
agreed period

Single point in time By invoice per terms 
specified in the lease 
agreement

None At point of service

Consideration from contracts with customers is included in the transaction price. 

Revenue recognition

Rate revenue was recognised from the rate record as soon as practicable after the Town resolved to impose rates in the financial year as well as when 
the rate record was amended to ensure the information in the record was current and correct.

Revenue recognised during the year under each basis of recognition by nature of goods or services is provided in the table below:

For the year ended 30 June 2025

Nature
Contracts with 

customers
Capital 

grant/contributions
Statutory 

requirements Other Total
$ $ $ $ $

Rates 0 0 11,339,716 (1) 11,339,715
Grants, subsidies and contributions 123,520 0 0 263,802 387,322
Fees and charges 1,017,985 0 4,323,583 (3) 5,341,565
Interest revenue 728,864 0 83,384 (1) 812,247
Other revenue 304,098 0 138,873 3 442,974
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 0 472,315 0 155,651 627,966
Total 2,174,467 472,315 15,885,556 419,451 18,951,789

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Nature
Contracts with 

customers
Capital 

grant/contributions
Statutory 

requirements Other Total
$ $ $ $ $

Rates 0 0 12,493,659 0 12,493,659
Grants, subsidies and contributions 117,055 0 0 320,422 437,477
Fees and charges 1,243,184 0 1,378,084 681,625 3,302,893
Interest revenue 625,167 0 69,583 0 694,750
Other revenue 9,120 0 0 189,963 199,083
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 0 1,802,787 0 335,390 2,138,177
Total 1,994,526 1,802,787 13,941,326 1,527,400 19,266,039
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial report of the Town of Cottesloe which is a Class 3 local The local government reporting entity
government comprises general purpose financial statements which have All funds through which the Town controls resources to carry on its 
been prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995  and functions have been included in the financial statements forming part 
accompanying regulations. of this financial report.

Local Government Act 1995 requirements All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial 
Section 6.4(2) of the Local Government Act 1995  read with the Local statements. A separate statement of those monies appears at Note 29
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 prescribe that the of the financial report.
financial report be prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act 
1995  and, to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the Act, the Initial application of accounting standards
Australian Accounting Standards. The Australian Accounting Standards (as During the current year, the following new or revised Australian 
they apply to local governments and not-for-profit entities) and Accounting Standards and Interpretations were applied for the
Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board were applied first time.
where no inconsistencies exist. • AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards

 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 specify • AASB 2022-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, and is  -  Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use assets under • AASB 2022-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero cost rather than at  - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
fair value, except for vested improvements on concessionary land leases • AASB 2023-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
such as roads, buildings or other infrastructure which continue to be - Disclosure of Non-current Liabilities with Covenants: Tier 2
reported at fair value, as opposed to the vested land which is measured at • AASB 2024-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
zero cost. The measurement of vested improvements at fair value is a - Supplier Finance Arrangements: Tier 2 Disclosures
departure from AASB 16 which would have required the Town to measure • AASB 2023-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
any vested improvements at zero cost.  - Supplier Finance Arrangements

These amendments are not expected to have any material impact 
The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 provide on the financial report on initial application.
that: • AASB 2022-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
 - land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment;or  - Fair Value Measurement of Non-Financial Assets of Not-for-
 - infrastructure; or  Profit Public Sector Entities
 - vested improvements that the local government controls ; These amendment may result in changes to the fair value of certain
and measured at reportable value, are only required to be revalued every non-financial assets on revaluation. The impact has not been quantified
five years. Revaluing these non-financial assets every five years is a as it is not considered practicable to determine the amount of the 
departure from AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment , which would have difference in fair value attributable to the change in the standard.
required the Town to assess at each reporting date whether the carrying 
amount of the above mentioned non-financial assets materially differs from New accounting standards for application in future years
their fair value and, if so, revalue the class of non-financial assets. The following new accounting standards will have application to local 

government in future years:
Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of • AASB 2014-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.  - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 
Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the financial report has Associate or Joint Venture
been prepared on the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, • AASB 2024-4b Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected  - Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 
non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities.   [deferred AASB 10 and AASB 128 amendments in AASB 2014-10 apply]

• AASB 2022-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
Critical accounting estimates and judgements - Insurance Contracts in the Public Sector
The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting • AASB 2023-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and - Lack of Exchangeability
assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of • AASB 18 (FP) Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. - (Appendix D) [for for-profit entities]

• AASB 18 (NFP/super) Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical - (Appendix D) [for not-for-profit and superannuation entities] 
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable • AASB 2024-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of making the - Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
judgements about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not • AASB 2024-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards
readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these – Annual Improvements Volume 11
estimates. These amendments are not expected to have any material impact 

on the financial report on initial application.
As with all estimates, the use of different assumptions could lead to 
material changes in the amounts reported in the financial report. 

The following are estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of 
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year and further information on their nature 
and impact can be found in the relevant note:

• Fair value measurement of assets carried at reportable value including:
• Property, plant and equipment - Note 8
• Infrastructure - Note 9

• Expected credit losses on financial assets - Note 5
• Measurement of employee benefits - Note 15

Fair value hierarchy information can be found in Note 24
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS Note 2025 2024
$ $

Cash at bank and on hand 6,311,856 3,227,089
Term deposits 2,145,690 4,506,402
Total cash and cash equivalents 8,457,546 7,733,491

Held as 
- Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 3,815,566 5,213,946
- Restricted cash and cash equivalents 17 4,641,980 2,519,545

8,457,546 7,733,491

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Cash and cash equivalents Restricted financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, Restricted financial asset balances are not available for general use 
deposits available on demand with banks and other short term by the local government due to externally imposed restrictions. 
highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months Restrictions are specified in an agreement, contract or legislation. 
or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash This applies to reserve accounts, unspent grants, subsidies and 
and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. contributions and unspent loans that have not been fully expended in 

the manner specified by the contributor, legislation or loan agreement.
Bank overdrafts are reported as short term borrowings in current 
liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Term deposits are presented as cash equivalents if they have
a maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition
and are repayable with 24 hours notice with no loss of interest.

4. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS Note 2025 2024
$ $

(a) Current assets
Financial assets at amortised cost 3,772,906 5,453,019

3,772,906 5,453,019

Other financial assets at amortised cost 
Self-supporting loans receivable 26(c) 72,906 70,872
Term deposits 3,700,000 5,382,147

3,772,906 5,453,019

Held as 
- Unrestricted other financial assets at amortised cost 72,906 70,872
- Restricted other financial assets at amortised cost 17 3,700,000 5,382,147

3,772,906 5,453,019

(b) Non-current assets
Financial assets at amortised cost 0 72,907
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 119,429 124,756

119,429 197,663

Financial assets at amortised cost
Self-supporting loans receivable (36,880) 223
Term deposits 36,880 72,684

0 72,907

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Units in Local Government House Trust - opening balance 124,756 122,234
Movement attributable to fair value increment (5,327) 2,522
Units in Local Government House Trust - closing balance 119,429 124,756

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Other financial assets at amortised cost Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
The Town classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of The Town classifies the following financial assets at fair 
the following criteria are met: value through profit or loss:
-  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to  - debt investments which do not qualify for measurement at either

collect the contractual cashflows; and   amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income.
-  the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely - equity investments which the Town has elected to recognise as 

payments of principal and interest.   fair value gains and losses through profit or loss.

Fair values of financial assets at amortised cost are not materially 
different to their carrying amounts, since the interest receivable 
on those assets is either close to current market rates or the 
assets are of a short term nature. Non-current financial assets at
amortised cost fair values are based on discounted cash flows using 
a current market rates. They are classified as level 2 fair values in
the fair value hierarchy (see Note 24 (i)) due to the observable 
market rates.

Interest received is presented under cashflows from operating
activities in the Statement of Cash Flows where it is earned from 
financial assets that are held for cash management purposes.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

2. REVENUE AND EXPENSES (Continued)

(a) Revenue (Continued) 2025 2024
Note Actual Actual

$ $

Interest revenue
Financial assets at amortised cost - self-supporting loans 5,870 8,305
Interest on reserve account 392,048 352,377
Trade and other receivables overdue interest 86,111 78,051
Other interest revenue 328,218 256,017

812,247 694,750
The 2025 original budget estimate in relation to: 
Trade and other receivables overdue interest was $80,500.

Fees and charges relating to rates receivable
Charges on instalment plan 21,086 21,672

The 2025 original budget estimate in relation to: 
Charges on instalment plan was $23,860.

(b) Expenses

Auditors remuneration
- Audit of the Annual Financial Report 150,150 108,350
- Other services – grant acquittals 2,160 20,270

152,310 128,620

Employee Costs
Employee benefit costs 7,827,843 6,697,187
Other employee costs 253,180 474,363

8,081,023 7,171,550
Finance costs

Interest and financial charges paid/payable 
for lease liabilities and financial liabilities not 
at fair value through profit or loss 198,227 195,634
Bank Fees & Charges 45,033 41,181

243,260 236,815

Other expenditure
Write down of inventories to net realisable value 6 40 160
Sundry expenses 328,790 36,460

328,830 36,620
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

6. INVENTORIES
Note 2025 2024

Current $ $
Merchandise 31,122 31,261
Other inventories - Provision for Obsolescence (22,202) (22,301)

8,920 8,960

The following movements in inventories occurred during the year:

Balance at beginning of year 8,960 9,120
Write down of inventories to net realisable value 2(b) (40) (160)
Balance at end of year 8,920 8,960

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
General
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the 
ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of 
completion and the estimated costs necessary to make 
the sale.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES Note 2025 2024
$ $

Current
Rates and statutory receivables 683,833 267,438
Trade receivables 157,635 156,200
Other receivables 382,932 451,263
GST receivable 114,621 136,774
Receivables for employee related provisions 75,117 47,493
Allowance for credit losses of trade receivables (3,594) (4,470)
Allowance for credit losses of other receivables (38,040) (24,341)

1,372,504 1,030,357
Non-current
Rates and statutory receivables 102,004 104,759
Receivables for employee related provisions 45,331 77,008

147,335 181,767

Disclosure of opening and closing balances related to contracts with customers
Information about receivables from contracts with 30 June 30 June 1 July
customers along with financial assets and associated 2025 2024 2023
liabilities arising from transfers to enable the acquisition Note Actual Actual Actual
or construction of recognisable non-financial assets is: $ $ $

Contract assets 7 112,946 207,534
Allowance for credit losses of trade receivables 5 (3,594) (4,470) (17,495)
Total trade and other receivables from contracts with customers 109,352 203,064 (17,495)

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Rates and statutory receivables Classification and subsequent measurement 
Rates and statutory receivables are non-contractual Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 
receivables arising from statutory requirements and include 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be 
amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service collected within 12 months are classified as current assets. 
charges and other statutory charges or fines. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates 

receivable after the end of the reporting period are
Rates and statutory receivables are recognised when the classified as non-current assets.
taxable event has occurred and can be measured reliably.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective 
Trade receivables to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Town
Trade receivables are amounts receivable from contractual measures them subsequently at amortised cost using
arrangements with customers for goods sold, services the effective interest rate method.
performed or grants or contributions with sufficiently 
specific performance obligations or for the construction of Due to the short term nature of current receivables, their 
recognisable non financial assets as part of the ordinary carrying amount is considered to be the same as their
course of business. fair value. Non-current receivables are indexed to 

inflation, any difference between the face value and fair 
Other receivables value is considered immaterial.
Other receivables are amounts receivable from contractual 
arrangements with third parties other than contracts 
with customers and amounts received as grants for 
the construction of recognisable non financial assets.

Measurement
Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at the 
amount of the transaction price, unless they contain a 
significant financing component, and are to be 
recognised at fair value.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

7. OTHER ASSETS
2025 2024

$ $
Other assets - current
Prepayments 121,051 232,772
Accrued income 8,101 11,523
Contract assets 112,946 207,534

242,098 451,829

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Other current assets Non-current assets held for sale
Other non-financial assets include prepayments which Assets are classified as held for sale where 
represent payments in advance of receipt of goods or the carrying amount will be recovered through a sale rather
services or that part of expenditure made in one than continuing use and the asset is available for
accounting period covering a term extending beyond immediate sale with a sale being highly probable.
that period. Non-current assets classified as held for sale are valued

at the lower of the carrying amount and fair value less 
Contract assets costs to sell.
Contract assets primarily relate to the Town's right to .
consideration for work completed but not billed at the end The fair value of land and buildings was determined 
of the period. using the sales comparison approach using comparable 
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

10. FIXED ASSETS

(a) Depreciation

Depreciation rates
Typical estimated useful lives for the different asset classes for the current and 
prior years are included in the table below:

Asset class Useful life
Buildings 20 to 100 years
Furniture and equipment 7 to 30 years
Plant and equipment 5 to 20 years
Sealed roads and streets

formation not depreciated
pavement 60 to 100 years
seal
- bituminous seals 20 years
- asphalt surfaces 25 years

Gravel roads
formation not depreciated
pavement 60 to 100 years

Footpaths - slab 20 to 60 years
Sewerage piping 100 years
Water supply piping and drainage systems 80 to 100 years
Parks and ovals 6 to 80 years
Carparks 0 to 100 years
Landfill assets
Right-of-use (buildings) Based on the remaining lease term
Right-of-use (plant and equipment) Based on the remaining lease term
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

11. LEASES

(a) Right-of-use assets

Movement in the balance of each class of right-of-use asset 
between the beginning and the end of the current financial year. Note

Right-of-use 
assets - land and 

buildings

Right-of-use 
assets - plant 

and equipment
Total right-of-use 

assets
$ $ $

Balance at 1 July 2023 1,111,550 14,149 1,125,699
Revaluation (loss) / reversals transferred to profit or loss 6,265 0 6,265

Depreciation (65,230) (7,889) (73,119)
Balance at 30 June 2024 1,052,585 6,260 1,058,845

Gross balance amount at 30 June 2024 1,371,782 30,975 1,402,757
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2024 (319,197) (24,715) (343,912)
Balance at 30 June 2024 1,052,585 6,260 1,058,845
Revaluation (loss) / reversals transferred to profit or loss 213,206 0 213,206

Depreciation (89,994) (4,503) (94,497)
Balance at 30 June 2025 1,175,797 1,757 1,177,554

Gross balance amount at 30 June 2025 1,586,569 30,976 1,617,545
Accumulated depreciation at 30 June 2025 (410,772) (29,219) (439,991)
Balance at 30 June 2025 1,175,797 1,757 1,177,554

The following amounts were recognised in the statement 2025 2024
of comprehensive income during the period in respect Actual Actual
of leases where the Town is the lessee: $ $

Depreciation on right-of-use assets (94,497) (73,119)
Finance charge on lease liabilities 27(b) (60,907) (35,518)
Short-term lease payments recognised as expense (71,330) (66,366)
Total amount recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (226,734) (175,003)

Total cash outflow from leases (136,880) (101,882)

(b) Lease liabilities
Current 48,272 59,583
Non-current 1,243,823 1,076,765

27(b) 1,292,095 1,136,348

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Leases Right-of-use assets - measurement
At inception of a contract, the Town assesses if the contract Right-of-use assets are measured at cost. All right-of-use assets 
contains or is a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the (other than vested improvements) under zero cost concessionary 
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified leases are measured at zero cost (i.e. not recognised in the 
for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Statement of Financial Position). The exception is vested 

improvements on concessionary land leases such as roads, 
At the commencement date, a right-of-use asset is recognised buildings or other infrastructure which are reported at fair value.
at cost and lease liability at the present value of the lease 
payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are Refer to Note 10 under revaluation for details on the material
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate accounting policies applying to vested improvements.
can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily 
determined, the Town uses its incremental borrowing rate. Right-of-use assets - depreciation

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the lease term or 
All contracts that are classified as short-term leases (i.e. a lease useful life of the underlying asset, whichever is the shorter. 
with a term of 12 months or less) and leases of low Where a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset, 
value assets are recognised as an operating expense on a or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the 
straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Town anticipates to exercise a purchase option, the 

specific asset is depreciated over the useful life of the 
Details of individual lease liabilities required by regulations underlying asset.
are provided at Note 27(b).
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

10. FIXED ASSETS (Continued)

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Initial recognition For land, buildings and infrastructure, increases in the carrying 
An item of property, plant and equipment or infrastructure that qualifies amount arising on revaluation of asset classes are credited to a 
for recognition as an asset is measured at its cost. revaluation surplus in equity. 

Upon initial recognition, cost is determined as the amount paid (or Decreases that offset previous increases of the same class of asset 
other consideration given) to acquire the assets, plus costs incidental are recognised against revaluation surplus directly in equity. All other 
to the acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed by the decreases are recognised in profit or loss. 
Town includes the cost of all materials used in construction, direct 
labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable and Subsequent increases are then recognised in profit or loss to the 
fixed overheads. For assets acquired at zero cost or otherwise extent they reverse a net revaluation decrease previously recognised 
significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at the in profit or loss for the same class of asset.
date of acquisition.

Depreciation
Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under The depreciable amount of all property, plant and equipment and 
$5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance with Local infrastructure, are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the 
Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(5).  These individual asset’s useful life from the time the asset is held ready for 
assets are expensed immediately. use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of 

either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of 
Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together the improvements.
as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger asset 
exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and 
one asset and capitalised. adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Individual assets that are land, buildings and infrastructure acquired Depreciation on revaluation
between scheduled revaluation dates of the asset class in accordance When an item of property, plant and equipment and infrastructure is 
with the Town's revaluation policy, are recognised at cost and disclosed revalued, any accumulated depreciation at the date of the revaluation 
as being at reportable value. is treated in one of the following ways:

(i) The gross carrying amount is adjusted in a manner that is 
Measurement after recognition consistent with the revaluation of the carrying amount of the asset; or 
Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment and right-of-use (ii) Eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the 
assets (other than vested improvements) are measured using the net amount restated to the revalued amount of the asset.
cost model as required under Local Government (Financial
Management) Regulation 17A(2).  Assets held under the cost model Impairment
are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management)
losses being their reportable value. Regulations 17A(4C), the Town is not required to comply with 

AASB 136 Impairment of Assets  to determine the recoverable amount 
Reportable value of its non-financial assets that are land or buildings classified as 
In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management) property, plant and equipment, infrastructure or vested improvements 
Regulation 17A(2) , the carrying amount of non-financial assets that are that the local government controls in circumstances where there has 
land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, been an impairment indication of a general decrease in asset values. 
investment properties, infrastructure or vested improvements that the 
local government controls. In other circumstances where it has been assessed that one or more 

of these non-financial assets are impaired, the asset's carrying 
Reportable value is for the purpose of Local Government (Financial amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the 
Management) Regulation 17A(4)  is the fair value of the asset at its asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable 
last valuation date minus (to the extent applicable) the accumulated amount. 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses in respect of the
non-financial asset subsequent to its last valuation date. Gains or losses on disposal

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing 
Revaluation proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are 
Land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period in 
infrastructure or vested improvements that the local government which they arise.
controls and measured at reportable value, are only required to be 
revalued every five years in accordance with the regulatory framework.  
This includes buildings and infrastructure items which were 
pre-existing improvements (i.e. vested improvements) on land vested in 
the Town.

Whilst the regulatory framework only requires a revaluation to occur
every five years, it also provides for the Town to revalue earlier if it
chooses to do so.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

13. OTHER LIABILITIES 2025 2024
$ $

Current
Contract liabilities 0 62,663

0 62,663

Reconciliation of changes in contract liabilities
Opening balance 62,663
Additions 0 62,663
Revenue from contracts with customers included as a contract 
liability at the start of the period (62,663)

0 62,663

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Contract liabilities
Contract liabilities represent the Town's obligation to
transfer goods or services to a customer for which the 
Town has received consideration from the customer.

Contract liabilities represent obligations which are not 
yet satisfied. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue
when the performance obligations in the contract are satisfied.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2025 2024
$ $

Current
Sundry creditors 73,923 1,021,095
Rates received in advance 190,135 176,799
Accrued payroll liabilities 260,882 206,169
Bonds and deposits held 906,541 939,724
Income received in advance 215,300 111,825
Accrued expenses 1,152,070 631,365
Contract retention 36,979 74,686

2,835,830 3,161,663

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Financial liabilities Trade and other payables
Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value Trade and other payables represent liabilities for 
when the Town becomes a party to the contractual goods and services provided to the Town prior to the 
provisions of the instrument. end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise 

when the Town becomes obliged to make future 
Non-derivative financial liabilities (excluding financial payments in respect of the purchase of these 
guarantees) are subsequently measured at amortised goods and services. The amounts are unsecured, 
cost. are recognised as a current liability and are usually 

paid within 30 days of recognition. The carrying 
Financial liabilities are derecognised where the related amounts of trade and other payables are 
obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The considered to be the same as their fair values, due 
difference between the carrying amount of the financial to their short-term nature.
liability extinguished or transferred to another party and 
any consideration paid, including the transfer of Prepaid rates 
non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event has 
profit or loss. occurred (start of the next financial year), 

refundable at the request of the ratepayer. Rates 
received in advance are initially recognised as a 
financial liability. When the taxable event occurs, 
the financial liability is extinguished and the Town
recognises income for the prepaid rates that have 
not been refunded.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

14. BORROWINGS

Note Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total
Secured $ $ $ $ $ $
Debentures 376,184 1,377,793 1,753,977 354,119 1,753,978 2,108,097
Total secured borrowings 27(a) 376,184 1,377,793 1,753,977 354,119 1,753,978 2,108,097

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Borrowing costs Risk
The Town has elected to recognise borrowing costs as an expense when Details of individual borrowings required by regulations 
incurred regardless of how the borrowings are applied. are provided at Note 27(a).

Fair values of borrowings are not materially different to their carrying 
amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to 
current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature. 
Borrowings fair values are based on discounted cash flows using a 
current borrowing rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in the fair 
value hierarchy (see Note 24(i)) due to the unobservable inputs, including 
own credit risk.

2025 2024
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

15. EMPLOYEE RELATED PROVISIONS

Employee related provisions
2025 2024

Current provisions $ $
Employee benefit provisions
Annual leave 884,886 711,871
Long service leave 608,878 463,921

1,493,764 1,175,792

Total current employee related provisions 1,493,764 1,175,792

Non-current provisions
Employee benefit provisions
Long service leave 132,610 289,560

132,610 289,560

Total non-current employee related provisions 132,610 289,560

Total employee related provisions 1,626,374 1,465,352

Provision is made for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave
and long service leave and associated on costs for services rendered up to the reporting date and 
recorded as an expense during the period the services are delivered.

Annual leave liabilities are classified as current, as there is no unconditional right to defer settlement 
for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period. 

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Employee benefits Other long-term employee benefits
The Town’s obligations for employees’ annual leave, long service Long-term employee benefits provisions are measured at the
leave and other employee leave entitlements are recognised as present value of the expected future payments to be made to 
employee related provisions in the Statement of Financial employees. Expected future payments incorporate 
Position. anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of 

service and employee departures and are discounted at 
Short-term employee benefits rates determined by reference to market yields at the end 
Provision is made for the Town’s obligations for short-term of the reporting period on government bonds that have 
employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. 
(other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of 
wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting obligations for other long-term employee benefits are 
period in which the employees render the related service, recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the 
including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee changes occur.
benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected 
to be paid when the obligation is settled. The Town’s obligations for long-term employee benefits are 

presented as non-current provisions in its statement of 
The Town’s obligations for short-term employee benefits such as financial position, except where the Town does not have an 
wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months 
current trade and other payables in the statement of financial after the end of the reporting period, in which case the 
position. obligations are presented as current provisions.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

17. RESTRICTIONS OVER FINANCIAL ASSETS

2025 2024
Note Actual Actual

$ $
The following classes of financial assets have restrictions
imposed by regulations or other externally imposed 
requirements which limit or direct the purpose for which 
the resources may be used:

- Cash and cash equivalents 3 4,641,980 2,519,545
- Financial assets at amortised cost 4 3,700,000 5,382,147

8,341,980 7,901,692

The restricted financial assets are a result of the following 
specific purposes to which the assets may be used:
Restricted reserve accounts 28 8,341,980 7,839,029
Contract liabilities 13 0 62,663
Total restricted financial assets 8,341,980 7,901,692

18. UNDRAWN BORROWING FACILITIES AND CREDIT 
STANDBY ARRANGEMENTS

Credit standby arrangements
Bank overdraft limit 0 250,000
Bank overdraft at balance date 0 0
Credit card limit 10,000 10,000
Credit card balance at balance date (4,417) (2,996)
Total amount of credit unused 5,583 257,004

Loan facilities
Loan facilities - current 376,184 354,119
Loan facilities - non-current 1,377,793 1,753,978
Total facilities in use at balance date 1,753,977 2,108,097

Unused loan facilities at balance date 0 0
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Council member remuneration

Fees, expenses and allowances to be paid or 2025 2025 2024
reimbursed to council members. Note Actual Budget Actual

$ $ $
Mayor's annual allowance 28,000 28,000 28,000
Mayor's meeting attendance fees 24,400 24,400 24,400
Mayor's annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,600 1,600 1,600

54,000 54,000 54,000

Deputy Mayor's annual allowance 7,000 7,000 7,000
Deputy Mayor's meeting attendance fees 15,750 15,750 15,750
Deputy Mayor's other expenses 495 0 0
Deputy Mayor's annual allowance for ICT expenses 1,600 1,600 1,600

24,845 24,350 24,350

All other council member's meeting attendance fees 110,250 110,250 110,250
All other council member's other expenses 3,209 0 14,141
All other council member's ICT expenses 942 0 1,886
All other council member's annual allowance for ICT expenses 11,200 11,200 11,200

125,601 121,450 137,477

21(b) 204,446 199,800 215,827

(b) Key management personnel (KMP) compensation

The total of compensation paid to KMP of the 
Town during the year are as follows:

Short-term employee benefits 702,046 742,435
Post-employment benefits 90,675 98,847
Employee - other long-term benefits 178,998 56,740
Employee - termination benefits 160,909 178,114
Council member costs 21(a) 204,446 215,827

1,337,074 1,291,963

Short-term employee benefits
These amounts include all salary and fringe benefits awarded to KMP except for details in 
respect to fees and benefits paid to council members which may be separately found in the table above.

Post-employment benefits
These amounts are the current-year's cost of the Town's superannuation contributions 
made during the year.

Other long-term benefits
These amounts represent annual leave and long service leave entitlements accruing during the year.

Termination benefits
These amounts represent termination benefits paid to KMP (Note: may or may not be applicable in any given year).

Council member costs
These amounts represent payments of member fees, expenses, allowances and reimbursements during the year.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Town had no contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2025.

20. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
2025 2024

$ $
Contracted for:
- capital expenditure projects 435,691 297,295

435,691 297,295
Payable:
- not later than one year 435,691 297,295

Capital commitments represent municipally funded capital projects that commenced in the 2025 
financial year and are carried forward into the 2026 financial year.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

22. JOINT ARRANGEMENTS

Share of joint operations
The Town of Cottesloe holds 33.33% of the voting power and has a 42.54% share of the net assets in 
The Grove Library and Community Centre, which provides library services for the ratepayers of the 
Town of Cottesloe, the Town of Mosman Park, and the Shire of Peppermint Grove.

The principal place of business for The Grove Library is 1 Leake Street, Peppermint Grove, WA 6011.

The Town's interests in The Grove Library and Community Centre are accounted for as a joint operation 
using the proportional consolidation method in the financial statements. Below is a summary of the financial 
information for the joint operation, based on its audited annual financial statements as of 30 June 2025, 
and adjusted for the Town's proportional interest.

2025 2024
Statement of financial position Actual Actual

$ $
Non current asset 5,390,892 5,382,376
Total assets 5,390,892 5,382,376

Current liabilities (74,477) (86,843)
Total liabilities (74,477) (86,843)

Accumulated surplus 5,316,415 5,295,533
Total equity 5,316,415 5,295,533

Statement of comprehensive income 

Other revenue 27,566 21,090

Other expense (673,486) (623,803)
Profit/(loss) for the period (645,920) (602,713)
Other comprehensive income 0 0
Total comprehensive income for the period (645,920) (602,713)

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Joint operations
A joint operation is a joint arrangement where the Town has joint
control with two or more parties to the joint arrangement. All parties 
to joint arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for 
the liabilities relating to the arrangement.

Assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses relating to the Town's
interest in the joint operation are accounted for in accordance with
the relevant Australian Accounting Standards.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(c) Transactions with related parties

Transactions between related parties and the Town are on normal commercial terms and conditions, 
no more favourable than those available to other parties, unless otherwise stated.

No outstanding balances or provisions for doubtful debts or guarantees exist in relation to related parties at year end.

(d) Related parties

The Town's main related parties are as follows:

i. Key management personnel
Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the 
Town, directly or indirectly, including any council member, are considered key management personnel.

ii. Other Related Parties
An associate person of KMP was employed by the Town under normal employment terms and conditions.

Any entity that is controlled by or over which KMP, or close family members of KMP, have authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activity of the entity, directly or indirectly, 
are considered related parties in relation to the Town. 

iii. Entities subject to significant influence by the Town
There were no such entities requiring disclosure during the current or previous year.
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

23. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES (Continued)

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Investments in associates
An associate is an entity over which the Town has significant influence, 
that is it has the power to participate in the financial and operating 
policy decisions of the investee but not control or joint control of those 
policies.

Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity
method. The equity method of accounting, is whereby the
investment is initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter
for the post-acquisition change in the Town’s share of net assets
of the associate. In addition, the Town’s share of the profit or loss 
of the associate is included in the Town’s profit or loss.

2025 2024
Actual Actual

(c) Share of associates net profit/(loss) for the period $ $
Investment in Western Metropolitan Regional Council Waste Transfer Station 132,287 31,728

132,287 31,728
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

23. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES

(a) Investment in associates
Set out in the table below are the associates of the Town. All associates are measured using the equity method. 
Western Australia is the principal place of business for all associates.

% of ownership interest 2025 2024
Name of entity 2025 2024 Actual Actual

$ $
Western Metropolitan Regional Council Waste Transfer Station 17.94% 17.94% 765,543 633,255
Total equity-accounted investments 765,543 633,255

(b) Share of investment in Western Metropolitan Regional Council (WMRC)
The Town of Cottesloe, along with the Town of Claremont, the Town of Mosman Park, the Shire of Peppermint Grove, and the City of Subiaco, 
has a vested interest in the Western Metropolitan Regional Council (WMRC) waste transfer station. This council was established to ensure
the efficient treatment and disposal of waste for local ratepayers and is funded by contributions from the constituent councils.

The Town of Cottesloe holds 20% of the voting power and has a 17.94% share of the net assets.

The principal place of business for the WMRC is Suite 2/317 Churchill Avenue, Subiaco, WA 6008.

Below is a summary of the financial information for the equity-accounted venture based on its audited annual financial statements as of 
30 June 2025, along with a reconciliation of the carrying amount of the investment in the statement of financial position.

2025 2024
Summarised statement of comprehensive income Note Actual Actual

$ $
Revenue 10,864,319 9,160,607

Interest revenue 88,007 64,357

Finance cost (3,225) (3,994)

Depreciation (292,027) (396,601)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 737,379 230,718
Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations 0 0

Profit/(loss) for the period 737,379 230,718
Other comprehensive income 0 19,567
Total comprehensive income for the period 737,379 250,285

Summarised statement of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 1,858,229 1,266,551
Other current assets 1,154,206 841,106
Total current assets 3,012,435 2,107,657

Non-current assets 2,589,406 2,485,404
Total assets 5,601,841 4,593,061

Current financial liabilities 1,173,883 807,000
Other current liabilities 75,386 181,516
Total current liabilities 1,249,269 988,516

Non-current financial liabilities 1,999 36,641
Other non-current liabilities 83,341 38,051
Total non-current liabilities 85,340 74,692
Total liabilities 1,334,609 1,063,208

Net assets 4,267,232 3,529,853

Reconciliation to carrying amounts
Opening net assets 1 July 3,529,853 3,352,995
Changes in members contributions 0 0
Profit/(Loss) for the period 737,379 230,718
Other comprehensive income 0 19,567
Closing net assets 30 June 4,267,232 3,603,280

Carrying amount at 1 July 633,256 601,527
- Share of associates net profit/(loss) for the period 23(c) 132,287 31,728
- Share of associates other comprehensive income arising during the period 0 0
Carrying amount at 30 June (Refer to Note 23(a)) 765,543 633,255
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

24. OTHER MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Goods and services tax (GST) i) Fair value hierarchy
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, AASB 13  Fair Value Measurement  requires the disclosure of fair value 
except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the information by level of the fair value hierarchy, which categorises fair value 
Australian Taxation Office (ATO). measurement into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that

an input that is significant to the measurement can be categorised into as
Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST receivable or payable. follows:
The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included 
with receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. Level 1

Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 
Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement 
flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, date.
or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows.

Level 2
b) Current and non-current classification Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 
The asset or liability is classified as current if it is expected to be settled that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
within the next 12 months, being the Town’s operational cycle. In the case of 
liabilities where the Town does not have the unconditional right to defer Level 3
settlement beyond 12 months, such as vested long service leave, the liability Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.
is classified as current even if not expected to be settled within the next 12 
months. Inventories held for trading are classified as current or non-current The fair values of assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market 
based on the Town's intentions to release for sale. are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These valuation 

techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable market
c) Rounding off figures data. If all significant inputs required to measure fair value are observable, the
All figures shown in this annual financial report, other than a rate in the dollar, asset or liability is included in Level 2. If one or more significant inputs are not 
are rounded to the nearest dollar. Amounts are presented in Australian Dollars. based on observable market data, the asset or liability is included in Level 3.

d) Comparative figures Valuation techniques
Where required, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with The Town selects a valuation technique that is appropriate in the circumstances 
changes in presentation for the current financial year. and for which sufficient data is available to measure fair value. The availability 

of sufficient and relevant data primarily depends on the specific characteristics 
When the Town applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes a of the asset or liability being measured. The valuation techniques selected by 
retrospective restatement or reclassifies items in its financial statements that the Town are consistent with one or more of the following valuation approaches:
has a material effect on the statement of financial position, an additional 
(third) Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the preceding Market approach
period in addition to the minimum comparative financial report is presented. Valuation techniques that use prices and other relevant information generated 

by market transactions for identical or similar assets or liabilities.
e) Budget comparative figures
Unless otherwise stated, the budget comparative figures shown in this annual Income approach
financial report relate to the original budget estimate for the relevant item of Valuation techniques that convert estimated future cash flows or income and 
disclosure. expenses into a single discounted present value.

f) Superannuation Cost approach
The Town contributes to a number of Superannuation Funds on behalf of Valuation techniques that reflect the current replacement cost of the service 
employees. All funds to which the Town contributes are defined contribution capacity of an asset.
plans.

Each valuation technique requires inputs that reflect the assumptions that 
g) Fair value of assets and liabilities buyers and sellers would use when pricing the asset or liability, including
Fair value is the price that the Town would receive to sell the asset or would assumptions about risks. When selecting a valuation technique, the Town gives 
have to pay to transfer a liability, in an orderly (i.e. unforced) transaction priority to those techniques that maximise the use of observable inputs and 
between independent, knowledgeable and willing market participants at the minimise the use of unobservable inputs. Inputs that are developed using 
measurement date. market data (such as publicly available information on actual transactions) and 

reflect the assumptions that buyers and sellers would generally use when pricing
As fair value is a market-based measure, the closest equivalent observable the asset or liability are considered observable, whereas inputs for which 
market pricing information is used to determine fair value. Adjustments to market data is not available and therefore are developed using the best 
market values may be made having regard to the characteristics of the information available about such assumptions are considered unobservable.
specific asset or liability. The fair values of assets that are not traded in an 
active market are determined using one or more valuation techniques. These j) Impairment of assets
valuation techniques maximise, to the extent possible, the use of observable In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards the Town's assets, other 
market data. than inventories, are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether 

there is any indication they may be impaired.
To the extent possible, market information is extracted from either the 
principal market for the asset or liability (i.e. the market with the greatest Where such an indication exists, an impairment test is carried out on the asset 
volume and level of activity for the asset or liability) or, in the absence of such by comparing the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the 
a market, the most advantageous market available to the entity at the end of asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, to the asset's carrying 
the reporting period (i.e. the market that maximises the receipts from the sale amount except for non-financial assets that are:
of the asset after taking into account transaction costs and transport costs).  - land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment;

 - infrastructure; or
For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement also takes into account  - vested improvements that the local government controls, in 
a market participant’s ability to use the asset in its highest and best use or circumstances where there has been an impairment indication of a general
to sell it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest decrease in asset values.
and best use. These non-financial assets are assessed in accordance with the regulatory

framework detailed in Note 10.
h) Interest revenue
Interest revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the Any excess of the asset's carrying amount over its recoverable amount is 
gross carrying amount of a financial asset measured at amortised cost recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a revalued 
except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For amount in accordance with another Standard (e.g. AASB 116 Property, Plant 
credit-impaired financial assets the effective interest rate is applied to the and Equipment ) whereby any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as 
net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss a revaluation decrease in accordance with that other Standard.
allowance).
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

26. DETERMINATION OF SURPLUS OR DEFICIT
2024/25

2024/25 Budget 2023/24
(30 June 2025 (30 June 2025 (30 June 2024

carried carried carried
Note forward) forward) forward)

$ $ $
(a) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded 
from amounts attributable to operating activities within the Statement of
Financial Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32.

Adjustments to operating activities
Less: Profit on asset disposals (106,496) 0 (85,234)
Less: Fair value adjustments to financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss 5,327 (2,495) (2,522)
Less: Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using 
the equity method (144,653) 0 (31,728)
Add: Loss on disposal of assets 261,155 0 77,617
Add: Receivables for employee related provisions 0 0 (124,501)
Add: Depreciation 8(a), 9(a), 11(a) 3,294,896 3,257,557 3,276,437
Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:

Pensioner deferred rates 2,755 (238) 32,101
Employee benefit provisions (125,273) 80,569 123,416

Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 3,187,711 3,335,393 3,265,586

(b) Non-cash amounts excluded from financing activities

The following non-cash revenue or expenditure has been excluded 
from amounts attributable to financing activities within the Statement
of Financial Activity in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32.

Adjustments to financing activities
Non cash proceeds from new leases 27(b) (231,720) 0 (5,296)
Non-cash amounts excluded from financing activities (231,720) 0 (5,296)

(c) Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded
from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity
in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 32 to 
agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates.

Adjustments to net current assets
Less: Reserve accounts 28 (8,341,980) (8,008,430) (7,839,029)
Less: Financial assets at amortised cost - self-supporting loans 4(a) (72,906) (72,906) (70,872)
Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at end of year

- Current portion of borrowings 14 376,184 376,184 354,119
- Current portion of lease liabilities 11(b) 48,272 58,549 59,583
- Employee benefit provisions 1,088,621 0 963,856

Total adjustments to net current assets (6,901,809) (7,646,603) (6,532,343)

Net current assets used in the Statement of financial activity
Total current assets 13,853,974 7,646,603 14,677,656
Less: Total current liabilities (4,754,050) 0 (4,813,820)
Less: Total adjustments to net current assets (6,901,809) (7,646,603) (6,532,343)
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 2,198,115 0 3,331,493
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TOWN OF COTTESLOE
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

29. TRUST FUNDS

Funds held at balance date which are required to be held in trust and which are not included in the 
financial statements are as follows:

1 July 2024 Amounts received Amounts paid 30 June 2025
$ $ $ $

Cash in lieu of public open space 280,195 12,793 0 292,988
Abandoned Vehicles 850 280 0 1,130
North Cott Primary School 0 7,237 0 7,237
Cottesloe Primary School 0 7,162 0 7,162

281,045 27,472 0 308,517
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If, based on the work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, I am required to report that fact. I did not receive the other information prior to 
the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive it, I will read it and if I conclude that there is a 
material misstatement in this information, I am required to communicate the matter to the CEO 
and Council and request them to correct the misstated information. If the misstated information is 
not corrected, I may need to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report.

Responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer and Council for the financial report
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Town is responsible for:

• keeping proper accounts and records

• preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with the requirements 
of the Act, the Regulations and Australian Accounting Standards

• managing internal control as required by the CEO to ensure the financial report is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the CEO is responsible for:

• assessing the Town’s ability to continue as a going concern

• disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

• using the going concern basis of accounting unless the State Government has made 
decisions affecting the continued existence of the Town.

The Council is responsible for overseeing the Town’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
financial report. The objectives of my audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the financial report. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located on the 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website. This description forms part of my auditor’s 
report and can be found at https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf.

My independence and quality management relating to the report on the financial 
report
I have complied with the independence requirements of the Auditor General Act 2006 and the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to assurance engagements. In accordance with ASQM 1 
Quality Management for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Reports and Other 
Financial Information, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements, the Office of the 
Auditor General maintains a comprehensive system of quality management including 
documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, 
professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

      Auditor General
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
2025

Town of Cottesloe

To the Council of the Town of Cottesloe

Opinion
I have audited the financial report of the Town of Cottesloe (Town) which comprises:

• the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and statement of financial 
activity for the year then ended

• notes comprising a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.

In my opinion, the financial report :

• is based on proper accounts and records

• presents fairly, in all material respects, the results of the operations of the Town for the 
year ended 30 June 2025 and its financial position at the end of that period

• is in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) and, to the extent that they 
are not inconsistent with the Act, Australian Accounting Standards.

Basis for opinion
I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
report section below.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my opinion.

Other information
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is responsible for the preparation and the Council for 
overseeing the other information. The other information is the information in the entity’s annual 
report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but not the financial report and my auditor’s report.

My opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly, I do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial report, my responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial report or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated.
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Matters relating to the electronic publication of the audited financial report
This auditor’s report relates to the financial report of the Town of Cottesloe for the year ended 
30 June 2025 included in the annual report on the Town’s website. The Town’s management is 
responsible for the integrity of the Town’s website. This audit does not provide assurance on the 
integrity of the Town’s website. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial report. It does not 
provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from the annual 
report. If users of the financial report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from 
publication on a website, they are advised to contact the Town to confirm the information 
contained in the website version. 

Grant Robinson
Assistant Auditor General Financial Audit
Delegate of the Auditor General for Western Australia
Perth, Western Australia
3 December 2025
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